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other taxes are required to be paid by section twenty-
one of said chapter one hundred and sixty-six. 

BIOTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 4, 1864. 

CHAPTER 895. 

[Published April 25, 1864.] 

AN ecr to authorize the city of Oshkosh to issue bonds for pur- 
poses herein named. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

&MON 1. The common council of the city of Osh- at smog 

kosh are hereby authorized to erect a draw or turn 
bridge across Fox river, from a point at or near the 
foot (south end) of Ferry street, in said city, to some 
convenient point on the south side of said Fox river, 
so as to strike at or near the north end of Kansas street, 
in the third ward of said city. 

&arm 2. The common council of the city of Osh- rb2rwit's 
kosh shall have power to submit to the qualified elec- yew 
tors of said city, the question whether said city shall 
issue bonds as hereinafter provided to build the bridge 
mentioned in the preceding section of this act, by giv-
ing at least three weeks' public notice of the time and 
place or places of voting upon the said question, in a 
public newspaper printed and published in said city, in 
the English language, and stating in such notice the 
amount of said bonds, which are not to exceed the sum 
of fifteen thousand dollars. The question shall be de- yr: et kakis* 

aided by ballot, those in favor of issuing bonds casting 
a ballot upon which shall be printed or written the 
words, "for issuing bridge bonds," and those opposed 
to issuing bonds, by casting a ballot upon which shall 
be written or printed the words, "against issuing bridge 
bonds." Such question may be submitted at any gen-
eral election or at a special election held for that pur-
pose, and said votes shall be returned and canvassed in 
the same manner as at other city elections. 
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If rots favor. 	830110N 8. If it shall be found that a.majority of 
able, council 
mar issue bonds all the votes oast upon said question be "for issuing 
to amount of 
sumo. 	bonds," then the common council of said city of Osh- 

kosh shall have power to issue said bonds, under the 
seal of said corporation, signed by the mayor and 
countersigned by the clerk of said city, payable in not 
less than three years and not more than fifteen yeas 
from the date thereof, with coupons attached drawing 
interest at a rate not to exceed seven per cent. per an- 
num, payable semi-annually, and at such place or 
places as said common council may deem expedient; 

Ts: for Waren and shall have power to levy and collect a special tax 
sod principal. 

on the taxable property of said city, and to enforce the 
collection of said tax in the same manner as other 
taxes are collected by law in said city, to pay the in- 
terest on said bonds, and also the principal when the 
same may become due, and also to create a sinking 
fund for that purpose, and to collect such special tax 
at suoh times and in such amounts annually as shall be 
necessary and expedient in the opinion of the common 

Ben" to be "Id council : provided, said common council shall not in any 
at sot less than 
Par. 	 ease have power to sell or dispose of said bonds nor 

any part of them for a sum less than the face, together 
with the interest which may have accrued thereon at 
the time of the said sale. 

emintan at  
MO 	&cum 4. The common council of the city of Osh- blandly 

Wool may ba kosh shall also have power at the same or at any other 
submitted to 
vote. 	time, to submit to the qualified electors of said city, the 

question whether said city shall issue bonds to build a 
building for a high school in said city, by giving notiee 
in the same manner as is provided in section two (2) of 
this act, stating in said notice the amount of said bonds, 
not to exceed the sum of twelve thousand dollars; and 
the voting on such question shall be conducted in the 
same manner as is provided in section two (2) of this 

If vats favor- act and if a majority of all the votes cast on said ques- Ws mama map 
Woe beads be non shall be "for issuing school bonds," then the tom- 
amount of 
$14.0k 	mon council aforesaid shall have power to issue said 

bone and sell the same, as is provided in section three 
(8) of this act. The avails of said bonds shall be placed 
in the treasury of said city, to be kept as a special fend 
for the purposes mentioned in this motion, and may be 
drawn out by the "board of education" in the same 
manner as school money is drawn out for school pur-
poses. 
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Ilat 	SECTION 5. Whenever twenty or more freeholders Pittioutiononftr 

in and qualified electors of said city, shall petition the trktsr quistIon. 
said e. common council of said city to submit the question of 
[wit issuing bonds mentioned in section three (8) or four (4) 
the le of this act, and shall have filed such petition with the 
PIN city clerk of said city, then the common council of said 

city shall at their next meeting take the necessary 
tack steps required by the provisions of this act to submit 
'1 CI 	such question to the qualified electors of said city. But oenstraction- 
'=:, this section shall not be so construed as to prohibit said 

common council from submitting such question without 
such petition. 

oth 	SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force 
2ff g 	from and after its passage and publication. 
pir 	Approved April 4, 1864. 

ft 

CHAPTER 896. 

[Published April 26, 1864.] 

AN ACT in relation to the Milwaukee hospital. 
gti 

WnEuxes, The Rev. W. A. Pas savant, by the aid of Preamble. 
sundry charitable persons, has established a hospital 
known as the "Milwaukee hospital," in the city of Mil-
waukee, Wisconsin, in order that the suffering and sick 
might be cared for and relieved in a becoming and 
christian manner, without distinction of creed, country 
or color, and has placed the same under the more im-
mediate supervision and control of "the institution of 
Protestant deaconesses," an association duly incorpo-
rated by the legislature of Pennsylvania, and author-
ized to establish and conduct hospitals and other insti-
tutions of mercy in the United [States]—it is enacted: 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SHerrioN 1. That the said Reverend W. A. Passe- . rtTisynrroar:t 
vent is hereby authorized and empowered to assign, con- 
vey and transfer to the aforesaid corporation, all pro-
perty, real, personal and mixed, which may be hereaf-
ter held by him in trust for the purposes of said hospi- 


